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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

The hearing on Tuesday, September 13, 2016 was called to order by Chairman Schafer at 7:00

PM.
Members present: Greg Kalinowski also: Ray Balcerzak, Bldg Inspector
Michael Komorek Phyllis Todoro, Town Atty.
Harry Kwiek
Ron Carey
Robert Schafer, Chairman  Absent: Donald Trzepacz I

After Roll Call, the Clerk read the Notice of Public Hearing for Appeals Case #1284 for Bruce
Weller, 5811 Seneca Street, Elma, NY who is requesting a variance to sell trailers and vehicles
on his property that is not in the automotive overlay §145.01-1-14. 1, C-2.

Bruce Weller was present to explain that he would like to sell vehicles and trailers at his location
on Seneca Street. He said the zoning was changed along Seneca Street. Mr. Schafer said that
Mr. Weller's location is in the C-2 zone and that there is no business use permit from the past
that would allow him to sell vehicles on that property. Mr. Kwiek asked that the application
stated truck caps and other items and that the property to the left has vehicles current on the
property. Mr. Kwiek read the code for new and used vehicles from the code book to Mr. Weller.

M. Kalinowski asked for more information on what he is selling now on the property and also
asked if the business has changed. Mr. Weller said he sells auto parts and that he has been in
business for 45 years. Mr. Kwiek asked if he was getting vehicles from an auction. Mr. Weller
replied that the vehicles will be inventoried on Transit Road. There is only property on Transit
and no building to do paperwork.

M. Schafer stated in 2014 Car Masters was turned down for selling vehicles. Mr. Kwiek asked
if Mr. Weller had any records to support when he use to sell vehicles on that property. Mr.
Weller replied he did not have anything. Mr. Kalinowski asked if the property was going to be
sufficient to do what he is requesting and was informed it would all be inside a fenced area.

Town Attorney Phyllis Todoro asked if Mr. Weller had a permit to have trailers on his property
at the current time and the board was informed that there is no business use to have trailers.

No one spoke for or against the variance.

Mr. Komorek made the motion in Appeals Case #1284 for Bruce Weller, 5811 Seneca Street,
Elma, NY who is requesting a variance to sell trailers and vehicles on his property that is not in
the automotive overlay §145.01-1-14.1, C-2, that the variance be denied based on the following
items:

1.) that there is the potential of an undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood; 2.)
that the benefit can be achieved another way; 3.) that the area variance is substantial; 4.) that
there is an adverse effect on the neighborhood; and 5.) that the situation is self created. Second
by Mr. Kalinowski. Ayes: 5 Nays: 0.

Appeals Case #1285 for Joseph & Aimee Kauschinger, 130 Fernott Drive, Elma, NY who is
requesting a variance to add a rear porch to their home which is on a corner lot with less than the
required 50 foot setback §144-98 C4, residential B.

Mr. Kauschinger was present to explain how the porch will not be attached to the house and in
the future an awning will also be installed on the house. The porch will be built out of trex
material and that there will be a kick out area on the deck for cooking.

Mr. Schafer asked if the photos represent what he is looking to build and was informed that they
did. Mr. Komorek asked where the measurements are from and was informed that they are from
the edge or shoulder of the road. Mr. Schafer asked who is building the porch and Mr.
Kauschinger replied that his family will be building the deck.
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Mr. Komorek asked if 45 feet is enough of a distance so that the exact distance is mentioned in
the motion. It was decided that 41 feet would be the measurement.” Mr. Carey asked if the small
trees would remain and was informed that they would stay.

No one spoke for or against the variance.

Mr. Kwiek made the motion in Appeals Case #1285 for Joseph & Aimee Kauschinger, 130
Fernott Drive, Elma, NY who is requesting a variance to add a rear porch to their home which is
on a corner lot with less than the required 50 foot setback §144-98 C4, residential B that the
variance be approved based on the following items and that the variance is good for one year
from the date of approval:

1.) that there is not the potential of an undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood;
2.) that the benefit can not be achieved another way; 3.) that the area variance is not substantial;
4.) that there is not an adverse effect on the neighborhood; and 5.) that the situation is self
created. Second by Mr. Kalinowski. Ayes: 5 Nays: 0.

Appeals Case #1286 for Steve & Vicki Scheckenberger, 21 Geyer Road, Elma, NY who is
requesting a variance to add a master bedroom and bath with a setback of less than 50 feet §144-
99 C4, residential C.

Mr. Scheckenberger explained that they are looking to build a bedroom, bath and laundry room
addition on their house. The addition will be in the back of the house. Mr. Schafer asked about
an addition is noted to the livingroom on the plans and was informed that is already on the house.

Mr. Carey asked for clarification on the drawing and Mr. Kwiek asked who the contractor will be
and was informed that Mr. Scheckenberger will be over seeing the project. Mr. Kalinowski
asked the building inspector if he had an issues with the drawings and was informed that the
building dept. was fine with the drawings. Mr. Kalinowski also asked when they are looking to
get started and was informed as soon as possible.

No one spoke for or against the variance.

Mr. Carey made the motion in Appeals Case #1286 for Steve & Vicki Scheckenberger, 21 Geyer
Road, Elma, NY who is requesting a variance to add a master bedroom and bath with a setback
of less than 50 feet §144-99 C4, residential C that the variance be granted based on the following
items and that the variance is good for one year from the date of approval:

1.) that there is not the potential of an undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood;
2.) that the benefit can not be achieved another way; 3.) that the area variance is not substantial;
4.) that there is not an adverse effect on the neighborhood; and 5.) that the situation is self
created and that there is no other way to achieve. Second by Mr. Kwiek. Ayes: 5 Nays: 0.

The minutes of the last meeting on August 9, 2016 were approved. Motion made by Mr. Kwiek
and seconded by Mr. Kalinowski. Ayes: 5.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:53 PM. Motion made by Mr. Kwiek and seconded by Mr.
Carey. Ayes: 3.

Respectfully submitted,

gk,

Secretary-Clerk



